TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Total Innovative Manufacturing LLC		104/28/2006	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MICHIGAN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Illinois Tool Works Inc.
Street Address:	3600 West Lake Avenue
City:	Glenview
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60026-1215
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78479940	TOTALLIFTER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)616-5700

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-616-5600

Email: trademark@leydig.com

Correspondent Name: Kevin C. Parks

Address Line 1: 180 N. Stetson Ave. Two Prudential Plaza

Address Line 2: Suite 4900

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601-6780

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	252309
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kevin C. Parks
Signature:	/Kevin C. Parks/

TRADEMARK REEL: 003324 FRAME: 0216

900050753

Date:	06/08/2006
Total Attachments: 1 source=Total Innovative Manufacturing#page1.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003324 FRAME: 0217

ASSIGNMENT

TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, Total Innovative Manufacturing LLC, a Michigan limited liability company ("Seller") has adopted, used and is using the following trademarks: totalLIFTER (U.S. Application Number 78/479,940); Total TM; Total Innovative TM; Total Innovative Manufacturing TM; and TIM TM;

WHEREAS, Illinois Tool Works Inc., a Delaware Corporation (hereinafter, "Buyer"), has purchased certain assets from Seller pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement on the same date hereof ("Agreement");

WHEREAS, said assets purchased by Buyer includes the aforementioned trademark, as well as the goodwill of the business associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Seller agrees to assign its interests in said trademarks and the goodwill of the business associated therewith over to Buyer;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for certain good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Seller does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Buyer the entire right, title and interest in and to said trademark, any registrations therefor, and all other related registrations or applications in all countries, and the goodwill of the business associated with said trademarks, as well as the right to sue for past infringements;

AND HEREBY AGREES upon request of Buyer, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by Buyer, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, to fulfill the intent and purposes of this Assignment:

AND HEREBY COVENANTS that no assignment, sale or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

EXECUTED this	28 th day of April	, 2006.
Buyer /// /	Seller	1 m
By: Mule	By:	Lemela lesint.
Name: Mark Car		: Lenneth Assint.
Title: Power of	Attorney Title:	Member